

No. 15-698

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.  
AND HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA, PETRÓLEOS  
DE VENEZUELA, S.A., AND PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID W. BOWKER  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
BLAKE C. ROBERTS  
MARIA L. BANDA  
MOLLY M. JENNINGS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE VACATED AND THE CASE REMANDED IN LIGHT OF <i>SACHS</i> .....	3
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE FIRST QUESTION TO PROVIDE NEEDED GUIDANCE IN BREACH-OF- CONTRACT CASES .....	5
III. THE SECOND QUESTION WARRANTS REVIEW.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. República Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Frigalimont Importing Co. v. B.N.S. International Sales Corp.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 1960).....	4
<i>Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Guirlando v. T.C. Ziraat Bankasi A.S.</i> , 602 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Orient Mineral v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Peterson v. Royal Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 416 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	7
<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Medical Center v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Arita</i> , 395 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	3, 5
<i>Skanga Energy &amp; Marine Ltd. v. Arevenca S.A.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	6, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Skanga Energy &amp; Marine Ltd. v. Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 522 F. App'x 88 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Strata Heights International Corp. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 67 F. App'x 247 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 7
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Production Ass'n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Universal Trading &amp; Investment Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in International &amp; Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	3, 9
---	------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</i> (1971) .....	4, 5
